THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

25

2 GEAUGA COUNTY, QHIO
3 ROBIN KIDD, etc.,
et al.,
4
Plaintiffs,
5 JUDGE FORREST W. BURT
g - CASE NO. 03 PT 2186
6
CAROL NOALL, M.D.,
7 et al.,
3 Defendants,
9 e - — —
10 Deposition of ROBERT B. KELLY, M.D., taken as
11 if upon cross-examination before Dawn M. Fade, a
12 Regilistered Merit Reporter and Notary Public
13 within and for the State ¢f Ohio, at the Center
14 for Family Medicine, 18200 Lorain Avenue,
15 Cleveland, Chio, at 10:07 a.m. on Tuesday, July
16 13, 2004, pursuant to notice and/or stipulations
17 of counsel, on behalf of the Plaintiffs in this
18 cause.
19 S
20 MEHLER & HAGESTROM
Court Reporters
21
CLEVELAND AKRON
22 1750 Midland Building 1015 Key Building
Cleveland, OChic 44115 Akron, OChio 443C8
23 216.621.4984 330.535.7300
FAX €21.,0050 FAX 535.0050
24 800.822.0650 800.562.7100




APPEARANCES:

2 Donna Taylor-Kolis Esq.
Friedman, Domiano & Smith
3 600 Standard Building
Cleveland, Chio 44113
4 (216) €21-0C70,
5 On behalf of the Plaintiffs;
6 Erin Hesgss, Esg.
Reminger & Reminger
7 1400 Midland Building
101 West Prospect Avenue
8 Cleveland, QOhio 44115
(216) 687~1311,
9
On behalf of the Defendants,
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25




ROBERT B, KELLY, M.D., of lawful age,

2 called by the Plaintiffs for the purpose of

3 cross-examination, as provided by the Rules of

4 Civil Procedure, being by me first duly sworn, as
3 hereinafter certified, deposed and said as

6 follows:

7 CROSE-EXAMINATION OF RCBERT B. KELLY, M.D,

8 BY MS. KOLIS:

S Doctor, simply for identification purposes, my

10 name is Donna Kolis. We'wve just been introduced.
11 As you obviocusly are aware, I represent the

12 Estate of Thcmas Xidd.

13 It's my understanding from Mr. Walters that
14 you are ready, willing, and able to come to court
15 and give some testimony in this matter, is that
16 correct?

17 That's correct.

18 All right. You've given depositions before,

19 .correét? |

20 Correct.

21 All right. Every attorney has their own set of
22 rules and I'd just like to put mine up front in
23 the record so there is no confusion.

24 I assume based upon your experience level

25 that you are currently aware that you are




3

reguired to answer each and every guestion

2 verbally, vyou do understand that, correct?

3 I do.

4 All right. And you understand that you are in

5 fact under oath in this rcom just as if you were
& in a courtroom, correct?

7 Correct.

8 All right. There may come a polnt in the

9 depesition, highly unlikely, but there may come a
10 point where Erin will object, so yocu should not
1l answer anything until she and I work cut our

12 differences. Can I secure your agreement on

i3 that?

14 You can.

15 Great. If you promise not to be abusive in this
16 regard, if I ask you a question that you clearly
17 don't understand, and not at the prompting of thew
18 attorney that you den't understand it, but you,
19 .yauﬁséif, if.ydu”don;ﬁ uﬂdefstand.if;.wiil”ygﬁm:t”m
20 let me know that vou don't understand what

21 information I'm seeking?

22 I will.

23 Ckay. Excellent. Doctor, I did a Commeon Pleas
24 index ¢on you and it seems that you have enjoyed a
25 career in Cleveland and not been sued. Is the




computer information correct?

2 I was named once and dropped almost immediately.
3 There you go. Now, see, the computer is actually
4 pretty accurate.

g How freguently do you review medical/legal

6 matters?

7 Probably an average of about four times a year

8 for the last 10, 12 years.

9 Okay. And predominantly you are reviewing for

10 physicians, is that correct?

11 Correct.

12 Okavy. Have vyou ever testified in a courtroém for
13 a patient?

14 No.

15 Have you testified in a courtroom for a doctor?
16 Yes.

17 Okayﬁ How many occcasiocns?

18 Four.

19.. Oka?. Whén.is your most recent appearance in a
20 courtroom?

21 It was this year about a month ago.

22 ind in which court? If you know the dudge's name
23 that's okay, but what county?

24 Which court? It was in Akron, so I'm not sure of
25 the county.




1 Do you remember --
2 MS. HESS: Summit County.
3 MS. RKOLIS: Sure.
4 Probably, but I wouldn't swear to that.
5 Whom did you testify for?
6 You mean for the doctor or for --
7 I'm sorry. I was shaking my head. Yes.
8 MS. HESS: Or maybe the attorney,
9 do you want that?
10 Whatever way you can best describe whecever it was
11 you were working with or for.
12 Yeah. You know, I'm just terrible with names 1if
13 I don't need toc remember them any more.
14 It was the Reminger & Reminger coffice that's
15 based in Akron, I believe.
16 Ckay.
17 Attorney's name was Brad Longbrake.
18 A1l right.
_19_ _Agé_ggégémgéé_a£;££;;_;££$£néy_éé_Qéil.
20 Okavy. In your past 10 to 1Z, I think you =said it
21 was 10 to 12 years that you have done these about
22 four times a year or so07
23 Right.
24 Have you predeminantly worked for Reminger &
25 Reminger?




1 No, not predominantly. No.

2 What other law firms have you worked for?

3 Ulmer & Berne in Cleveland.

4 Murray Lenson?

5 Murray Lenson, yes, but there have been some

6 other attorneys as well.

7 All right.

8 There's a Toledo firm, Kitch, Drutchas and

9 something.

10 Uh-huh.

11 There‘é Hanna, Campkell & Powell; Fifner &

12 Jeffers; Flaherty, Sensabaugh, Bocnasso in

13 Wheeling. There's a couple of other firms as

14 well.

15 Suffice it to say, let me just ask this guestion
16 because I wasn't abkle to get this information

17 from an extraneous source at all, have you ever
18 written a report on behalf of a patient in a
'iémmmm”"';ééi;;iwmélpractigé Cééééﬁm.mﬂmmmmmm et

20 on behalf of a patient?

21 Cr the patient, the plaintiff.

22 The plaintifi. No.

23 If I called you tomorrow and asked vou to look at
24 a medical negligence case on behalf of a patient
25 in Cleveland, would you do 1t?




Yes.

Okay. Doctor, what are you billing me per hour

3 for your deposition?

4 $250 an hour with & two-hour minimum for

5 depositions.

6 Okay. That's usually a detall we clear up up

7 front, but we've all been kind of busy. All

8 right.

9 I'm not going to go through your CV very

10 extensively. With great envy I noted that you
11 got to go te UVA, correct?

12 I did.

13 And subseguent to that medical training, then you
14 went to New York for a little while, 1s that

15 right?

16 I was in residency in Rhode Island which is in
17 Nantucket, Rhode Isgsland.

18 Oh, you did a three-year residency in family

L ﬁéaiégaéémmmm.mwm“.wmm.wM“”.”m” e —

20 Yes., Right.

21 And then you wenit To New York?

22 After residency I came to Cleveland, subseqguently
23 went to Stoneybrook, which is on Long Island in
24 New York, for two years, and tThen came back to
25 Cleveland in terms of location.




Okay. Today we are at the Center For Family

2 Medicine, is that right?

3 That's right.

4 And that's affiliated with MetroHealth Medical

5 Center?

5 No.

7 Okay. There was confusion. Who is the center

8 affiliated with?

9 Okay. This is the Center For Family Medicine for
10 Fairview Hospital.

11 Okay.

12 But since Fairview Hospital is part of the

13 Cleveland Clinic Health System, I'm actually a

14 Cleveland Clinic staff physician. Okay?

15 Okay.

16 But the center 1s cowned and operated by the

17 hospital, so it's not as simple as you might

18 think, but 1z has nething to do with MetrcHealth.
s ”imaigngggkméémgéﬁi;gééiggwfgrmeiéht yéars_ : e
20 A1l right. So the CV that I received that says
21 Department of Family Practice MetroHealth Medical
22 Center 1s a little ocutdated?

23 Yeah.

24 I apologlze for that.

25 Yeah.




12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10
That's why I was confused when I got here, I went
hmm.
Yeah, I've been here for three years so this CV
is more than three years old.
Do you want to supplement?
I can give you a new one at some point.
That was current until about three years ago?
Right. I came here, it will be three years the
end of August three years ago.
And you are a Cleveland Clinic employee, staff
physician?
That's correct.
All right. You were board certified and
recertified in family practice, correct?
Correct.
Doctor, tell me what you do, tell me what kind of
family practice you have?

Ckay. This center is the teaching practice for

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

in family practice.

All right.

Which is also the Cleveland Clinic's family
practice residency program. So I'm one of six
full-time faculty, we call ocurselves,

Administratively I'm the associate director for




1 education for the residency program, so that's

2 really the curribulﬁm functions. We have another
3 associate director who runs the practice as the

4 medical director.

5 In terms of patient care, I spend about 70

5 percent of my time in patient care either in care
7 of my own patients or the care of patients that

8 I'm seeing with residents. I do hospital work

g across the street at Fairview Hospital and I'm on
10 call for all of the patients that we admit and I
11 round on them every day one week out of six in

12 rotatlion with the other five faculty members.

13 Ckay.

14 And I teach residents and medical students. Most
15 of that teaching is done right here, some of it
16 is done elsewhere, but that's much the minority.
17 Like the teaching lesson for syncope on the board
18 back there?

19 Riéﬁﬁ...This woﬁld.héve béeﬁ.éérf of.a).you know,
20 a morning report kind of chalk talk discussion.
21 All right. So customarily when you're not

22 sitting in a room with me giving a deposition

23 vou're actually seeing patients?

24 Correct.

25 You have a full patient calendar, so to speak, in




1 the mornings?

2 Well, I have my own, the way the practice is

3 divided is every patient has an assigned

4 rhysician, sc¢ I have my own practice plus

5 whenever residents are seeing thelr assigned

) patients they have one or more faculty preceptors
7 who are essentially taking care of those patients
g8 as supervisors of the residents.

9 Okay. Good encugh. I went through your CV and I
10 couldn't detect, just based on title alone,

11 whether or not you had the opportunity to author
12 any original material or put together a med

i3 analysis relative to anything pertinent to this
i4 case, that being retropharyngeal abscesses. Have
15 you written in that area?

16 No.

17 In your career as a family practice physician,

18 have you ever had the opportunity to diagnose a
lg ......... f;££éé£g;§£éééi ...... ;g;&égééw'm” o : :

20 There 1s no specific case that I remember. It

21 might have happened once.

22 Ckay.

23 But I'm not sure about that.

24 As you are actively involved in the instruction
25 of hopefully the best and the brightest of our




i3

1 future residency family practice, I take it that
2 you would be teaching them about Strép throat?

3 Sure.

4 Okay. Specifically, as you use the term, Strep
5 pharyngitis, correct?

5 Correct.

7 Doctor, is a retropharyngeal abscess a

8 foreseeable possibility as a suppurative

S complication of Strep pharyngitis?

LG It's a rare cone, but it can happen, ves.

11 Okay. I would gather that in the educaticn of
12 our young men and young women who are going into
13 family practice that it's an area that you would
14 cover for them to be aware of?

15 Well, when we talk about Strep throat it's

16 usually at a much more basic, fundamental level,
17 but it certainly i1s a known complication and so
18 it might or might not get mentioned in any
15 particular discussion. But it certainly is not
20 something that we would be, vyou know, avoiding
21 mention of or anything like that.

22 All right. I guess my point is this, that in

23 instructing young physicians you would want them
24 to be aware of the deadliest potential

25 complicaticon c¢f any particular kind of illness,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

wouldn't you?

In a general sense, yes.

Okay. What i1s your familiarity with the medical
literature regarding the survival sgstatistics for
a person who acguires a retropharyngeal abscess?
I have no specific knowledge of that literature.
Okay. Will you be testifying at trial, sometimes
we don't know what we're going to testify to, but
that's my purpose in being here today --

Right.

-~ 1is to find out everything you actually know.
Right.

To your knowledge, will you be asked to provide a
statistical probability for survival in Mr. Kidd
based upon the progression of the illness?

I doubt that I'd be asked that. You're not
planning to ask me that, are vyou?

Sometimes people are there fto be the standard of

care experts and sometimes they're there to be

the causation experts.

Right.

So that's all I'm trying to flush out.

Right. Yeah.

You authored a report sometime ago, December 8,

2003. I just want to show you and make sure that




1 this is the conly report that yvou authored?

2 That's correcti.

3 Ckay. Had you worked with Steve Walters before

4 this?

5 I believe I might have, ves.

3 Ckay. It doesn't stick in your mind --

7 No.

8 But you think you might have?

9 Yeah.

10 Okay. When did Mr. Walters initially contact you
11 relative to offering an opinicn on behalf of

12 Dr. Noall?

13 Probably not guite a year ago. I want to say

14 something like August or September 2003.

15 Okay. Did he initially provide you -- let me ask
16 1t this way: what did he initially provide you
17 with? )
18 Certainly the medical record and I believe
.i9 Dr. Noali's deposition as well was part of what I
20 got initially. I believe these were the two

21 things I got at first.

22 And at that point --

23 Subseqguently I got other deposition testimony.

24 Okay. And you got that cther deposition

25 testimony before you wrote your report, is that




f—

accurate?

2 Correct. I think in.the report it lists what I

3 had reviewed at the time, so I could look at that
4 and tell you exactly.

5 Yes, It says the materials I reviewed to date,

& that's what I just didn't know, are copies of

7 pertinent medical records; coplies of deposition

8 Lestimony transcript of Dr. Ncall, several of her
9 cffice staff, Mrs. Kidd; plaintiffs' expert

10 opinicn letters from Barnhart, Bogdasarian, and
1l Burke, and the autopsy?

12 That's correct.

13 Okay. So you would have, initially did you offer
14 an cpinion to Mr. Walters in a telephone

15 conversation?

i6 Yes.

17 Based on the medical records and Dr. Noall's --
18 And probably, I believe ais§ on the basis of her
iém. "&éﬁggiéigﬁ; e e e
20 Okay. And then you subsequently received more

21 materials and then authored a report?

22 That's correct.

23 Okay. Have you read the expert report of

24 Dr. Michael Papsideroc?

25 No.




17

1 Have you seen his deposition?

2 Yes.

3 Okay. If I understand your opinion correctly,

4 and I think it's not that hard fto understand

5 since you wrote it in plain English, vyou do not

6 believe that Dr. Noall deviated from the accepted

7 standards of medical care, correct?

g Correct.

9 Is it your belief and will you be testifying that
10 the actions of Mr. Kidd were the cause of his own
11 death?

12 I think they probably contributed to it.

13 Based upon the continuum of time from first

14 presentation to the office until time of death,
15 do you have an oplniocon, doctor, to a reasonable
16 degree of medical probability, that you will be
17 offering, a@s to the last moment in time that i
18 Mr, Kidd would have been saivageabl@ nad the

i9 diagnoéis bééﬁ.made?

20 I don't plan on testifying to that, no.

21 Okay. You'wve indicated in your report, if you
22 have it obviocusly feel free to reference it, on
23 the second page you are discussing what you

24 believe to be behavicr on the part of Mr. Kidd
25 that demonstrates a pattern of not following




18

1 medical recommendations and I'd like to talk

2 about those,.

3 Your first, and I'm golng to call it a

4 complaint against Mr. Kidd, is that he

5 demonstrated an inability to follow

) recommendations by not taking prednisone; am I

7 reading that fairly?

g8 Tell me where you are so I'm with you.

S Okay. Sorry. You've got a very long second to
10 last paragraph.

11 Ckay.

12 And 1it's in the middle towards the end. It says,
13 "During this episode, 11/26/01 through 2/1/01,

14 Mr. Kidd and/or Mrs. Kidd showed a pattern of not
15 following medical recommendatiocons as demonstrated
16 by nop taking prednisone."” We will start with

17 that. i
18 Rignt.

19. dkay!

20 Now I know where you are.

21 Ckay. You have Dr. Noall's coffice records, do

22 you not, doctor?

23 I do.

24 If we ccould turn te her office record,

25 specifically the one that was generated on




19

1 November 27th, 20017

2 Ckavy.

3 I direct your attention, doctor, to the last

4 sentence as transcribed in Dr. Noall's office

5 notes under assessment where 1t says, "He does

5 not have to use the prednisone if he choocses not
g to," do you agree that's what Dr. Ncall has

8 written?

9 Yes.

10 Okay. And you've reviewed her testimony, have

11 Yyou not?

12 Yes,

13 Okay. Would you now agree with me that, contrary
14 to what you have put 1n your report, that she did
15 not direct him to take the prednisone, but left
16 it as an optional treatment modality should he

17 elect to do so?

18 MS. HESS: Objection.

i9... Thaf'é correct; Aiﬁhough later iﬁ fﬁé éa#é.ﬁ%QT.
20 the emergency room suggested, based on seeing him
21 with a very severe score throat, that he in fact
22 £fill and take the prednisone and he doesn't.

23 Ckay. And, doctor, d¢ vou have some opinion to a
24 reasonable degree of medical probability based

25 upon your training and current occupation as a




20

1 family medicine physician that prednisone would
2 have helped Mr. Kidd in this case?
3 I don't think it would have affected his eventual
4 outcome. It probably would have helped the pain
5 that he was having.
& So it would have addressed only the pain.
7 Do you believe, doctor, that there might have
8 been a risk for a person with this particular
9 suppurative complicaticn becoming sicker even
190 more quickly if he had taken predniscone?
11 Prcochably not.
12 Okay. 80 medically in terms c¢f the ultimate
13 outcome for Mr. Kidd, not taking prednisone i3 of
14 absolutely no effect, would you agree with that?
15 MS. HESS: Obijection.
16 That's what I say in my report.
17 Okay. Just sc that we're very clear about that.
18 Yes.
.iéumm”:m_giihgiégt:..get;s falk agéﬁ£”£5;m§5";g;;;;cﬁigg”
20 Mr. Kidd to follow up with Dr. bdNcall. Mr. Kidd
21 went to the ED in the evening on November 27th,
22 2001, agreed?
23 That's correct.
24 Okay. Se 1f someone tells you to follow up with
25 scmeone in two days you sort of add 48 hours,




21

1 would you agree with that?

2 A. No.

3 Q. Well, if someone doassn't tell a patient a date

4 and says, see your doctor 1n two days or contact

5 your doctcr in two days, how do you know what the

6 patient interprets that to mean?

7 A, I don't know for sure what the patient would

8 interpret that to mean. I'm only telling vyou

9 what I would normally think 1t means.

10 Q. Okay. But that's you as a physician, correct, or

11 You as a person?

12 A. Me as a person.

13 . Qkay. Because would you agree with me that the

14 ED doesn't list a date, they just say two days?

15 A, Right. But they usually mean not the next day

16 but the day after that and I think that would be

17 the most, what most people would understand with

18 that advice. They're not talking about see
miémhnmwu if_ o agéggngg'ggémé;éﬁ;ﬁg Of'ihé”sé;ggdWQ;Q:

20 Q. But see your doctor in two days leaves it kind of

21 open as to when that two days actually is, would

22 you agree with that?

23 M&., HESS: Objection. He ‘just

24 answered that.

25 A, I think that what my understanding cf that




22

1 recommendation would be to not be seen the

2 following day but the day after that.

3 /XSEMdldn'+’/9QﬂwWh@t Thom Kiddwiggﬁgﬁimiﬂiiw

4 meank~_do yvou?

—

5 No,~.I don' .\mwj///‘

6 Q. Okay. Your next complaint regarding Thomas Kidd

7 is followed by vyour ED complaint, refusal to be

8 evaluated by Dr. Noall on 11/30/01.

9 Doctor, did you read the deposition of Bocb

10 Whelchel?

11 A. I did.

12 Q. I'm going to ask you to take out your copy. And
13 by the way, just for the record, the doctor did
14 graciously allow me to review his entire chart, I
15 have locked at the depositions and there are no
16 markings on any of the pages in any of them.

) If you can turn to page 11 in Bob Whelchel's
18 deposatlon Did you have an opportunity te read
.iém””mmm e 1 .12; ) 13.Of thlé”aé;gégggéggm. :

20 A, I read the entire depcosition, yes.

21 Q. Okay. When you read 1t, did you come to

22 understand that Mrs. Kidd didn't refuse to conme
23 in, but indicated that she'd prefer not to if

24 they didn't have to?

25 A, Well, let me just look through this again.




23

1 Sure. Nct a problem.

2 And refresh. Well, I sse Tthat he saYs, Yso I

3 suggested that she take him to an urgent care.

4 She said he's been here the day before and the

5 two previous days before this." It sounds like

& she doesn't want to go.

7 Okavy.

8 They don't have insurance and she really doesn't
9 want to do that 1f she deoesn't have to.

10 And he said, "Well, Dr. Noall is here in the

L1 building, let me talk fo her and see what she

12 suggests or recommends vou to do," do you sse

13 that?

14 Right.

15 Ckay. Now, no place else in that deposition does
16 he say that Robin Kidd refused to bring her

17 husband in, would you agree with that? ]
18 Well, this says, he didn't document the

19 insurance, he did document refused appointment at
20 urgent care, s0 he did document that. In fact

21 that's what's there. He didn't write abcut the
22 insurance aspect of 1t. But I think it's, to me
23 it's clear from the chart and the deposition

24 testimony that a recommendation to be seen was

25

made and t?i/gghgiii;/ggiiigh hig wife's
\—/\ M




24

1 interaction, decided not to do tiag\m/‘ hoii
TN N

’ JONEC A2 ther

3 I'm scrry for interrupting you. Did you read

4 Dr. Noall's deposition?

5 I did.

6 Can you point out where she says when Bob

7 Whelchel came to her and reported chest tightness
g in Thomas Kidd that she said get him in here, is
9 that her testimony?

10 MS. HES3: Obijection. I think

11 that's a different question.

12 I'd have to go back and lock at what her

13 testimony is. We can look at that, if you want
14 to.

15 You can. I'm going to ask you to make me aware
16 of where Dr. Noall ftestifies that in response to
17 receiving report from Bob Whelchel that she

18 instructs Bob to tell the patient to come in?

19 ‘MS. HESS: Well, first, I don't
20 think he said that. I den't know why we're
21 looking for that.

22 Well, do vou know where in this --

23 No. I'm asking vou if you're aware that there's
24 any such testimony?

25 MS. HESS: Well, I just want to




25

1 make sure the record is clear --

2 L. I think that she's made aware by her medical

3 assistant, by Bob, that this call is there,kgﬁé;
6 she's aware of the fact the patient is choosing
7 not to come in or go to urgent care. So it

g depends what guesticon she was asked as far as

9 what she may have answered.

10 Q. Is it clear to you that Dr. Noall did not speak
11 with the patient or the patient's wife?

12 A. Correct.

13 Q. And based upon a new report of chest tightness
14 she writes & prescription, doesn't she?

15 A. Wall, she has a conversaticn with Bob and

16 following that she suggests, again, because she's
17 aware ¢of the insurance, fthat they look for

18 samples of Scma, which is a muscle relaxant,

19 ‘which the patient was requesting a muscle

20 relaxant for their symptoms. Apparently they
21 didn't have those samples, as best I can tell,
22 and so a prescription was called in.

23 0. Doctor, did you --

24 A, So she didn't c¢all that in, but she had Bob, I
25 believe, call it in.




26

1 Do you give prescripticns for muscle relaxers to
2 patients who you'haven’t seen?

3 MS. HESS: Objection.

4 I wouldn't do that for someone I've never sge=n,

5 but I might well do that for somecone that I knew.
9 Is the same true for Vicodin?

7 On occasion, vyes.

g8 Do you think that's good medical practice?

9 I think it's something that a physician needs to
10 decide, whether they're going to try and help

11 somebody that won't come in to see them or Jjust
12 leave them hanging. |

13 I think in this case Dr. Ncall did the best
14 she could over the phone with the patient who had
15 a symptom that she thcught she knew why she

1% theought he had it and wasn't willing to come in
17 70 see her or be seen at urgent care, so she did
18 the best she could to treat.it over the phone. I
i9 thin% ghat,s'é5met5iﬁé ﬁhét'ﬁény faﬁ;£§mmmw_"___m
20 physicians would do.

21 Is the basis of your cpinion in being supportive
22 of Dr. Nozll that yocu've chosen to believe that
Z3 Robin Kidd refused for her husband to be seen on
24 the 320th?

25 MS. HESS: Objection to the word




27

1 chosen. Go ahead.

2 A, I would say that there's much more to it than

3 that as a basis.

4 Q. Well, first I'd like the answer to that guestion.

5 Is that one of your bases, that in order to

5 support your opinion are you telling me that the

7 jury will have to agree with you or believe that

8 Thomas Kidd refused treatment on November 320th?

9 MS, HESS: Well, object. T don't
10 know that he's going to say what the jury
11 is going to bkelieve, but he can tell vou
12 what his testimony will be. S0 go ahead.
13 A, Well, I believe that a recommendation was made
14 for them to either be seen in the office or in an
15 urgent or by somebody, urgent care, and that they
16 werekf'éﬁwww
17 and based on that and based on a sense of what i
18 she thought was going on to cause this new
lé Sfﬁptém; éﬂé.éreécriﬁed.soméfhigé.$§érléﬁéuégégé.
20 So t%at, te me, is a sequence of events that's
21 not unusual in family practice, particularly for
22 patients that have financial means issues or not
23 adeguate insurance coverage issues. It happens
24 day in and day ocut and in each case it's a
25 judgment call as far as the physician's side of




o

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

28
_whether you just say, I'm sorry, I can't treat
you unless I see you or you try your best to
treat 1t over the phone. And I think that's the
decision that was made in this case and it's not
unusual or out of the standard of care to do
that.
Do you belileve that 1f you're a physician --
well, you are a physician.

Do you believe a physician should, in
circumstances where there's the onset of a new
symptom 1n the situation where a couple of days
°pj:evious you were concerned about the possibility
of even a peritonsillar abscess, that you should
insist that the patient come in and document that
.
you believe that you need to see the patient?

I think that Dr. Neoall's impression cf this
symptom was that it was unrelated to the visit d?i

three days earlier and based on that, and based

.19
20
21
22
23
24

25

musculoskeaeletal problem related to the deer

hunting that the patient had done, that's, that

was the thought process that she was going

through here. I think if she had thought that

this was in fact related to the sore tThroat in

R N '




29

1 §cenario.
2 When Mrs. Kidd called in describing chest!
3 Cightness, how would Dr. Noall have known whether
4 that was musculoskeletal or the onset of a new
5 symptom not related to musculoskeletal pain?
6 Well, she had a conversaticon with, let's see,
7 which day was that, the 30th, so that was Bob,
8 right?
9 Uh-huh,
19 So she had a conversation with Bob. Bob would
o P
11 have relayed to her what, vyou know, how this was
AN N Nl N N
12 ngifcrl ngfﬁgiéixiggiguhavg begﬁmin mgre detﬂiihmww
13 iiii/;uiimfhat\iwfg/iﬁiimgigge mffiéﬂsf and %;ﬁ_a
14 would really belbased oIl thai/fgﬁﬁﬁTﬁ@L$nggbaﬁﬁ
15 :ié/g;:\mgg;/was ma@iy I méan, as well as what's
16 :Z\?ﬁg/ii:;é message, but there wcould have been a
17 lot more infcecrmation conveyed to her than what's
18 in the phone message.
19 And what's your level of understanding of Bob's
20 degree of medical training and his ability to
21 determine what the eticlogy of chest tightness is
22 from?
23 Well, he's a medical assistant. He has medical
24 assistant training. I don't think he's telling
25 Dr. Noall what the etiology is, I think he's just




30

1 describing the phone call that he's having with
2 the patient. And that's what he should do.

3 That's his job.

4 Sitting here today do you have an oplnion as to
5 what was the cause of the chest tightness on

6 November 30th?

7 It probably was related to infection in the

8 mediastinum.

9 Okay. Do you have an opinion, docteor, that you
10 care to share with me as to why Mr. Kidd was

11 hallucinating on December 1st?

12 MS. HESS: In retrospect?

13 Well, he had taken some medication, Soma, that's
14 possible, he certainly had an infectiocon, serious
15 infection, so 1t's one or more of those factors.
16 You could blame the Soma cor you could plame the
17 infection or you could blame the Soma and the

18 infection. They're all possibilities.
i9 Bése& ﬁpon tﬁe autopsy, db yoﬁ béiie§§ ﬁﬁaf.ge”
20 was probably more likely than not septic at 10:50
21 on December 1lst, 20017

22 Probably he was, vyes.

23 And you think the patient should have taken the
24 Vicodin when she told him to take it the night
25 before?




31

1 Well, I think that in general I would expect a
2 patient to do what the doctor recomménds, 50 in
3 this case I would say ves.
4 And would taking the Vicodin have extended Thomas
5 Kidd's lifespan in this instance?
6 No.
7 Okay. Generally speaking, past this criticism of
8 Mr. Kidd, can vyou cutline for me what opinions
9 vou're actually going to render at trial?
1¢ MS. HESS: OCbjection. Go ahead.
11 Well, I think they're all probably contained in
12 this letter, but I'm assuming that I'1ll be asked
13 about standard of care as 1t applies to
14 Dr. Noall's care. I don't know what other
15 guestions I might be asked. I'1ll try to answer
16 any guestion ycu ask me.
17 All right. Let's do it a different way. i
18 I'm assuming I'm going to bé asked that guestion.
”ié._ mdg;;?m"m” o B e
20 Because that's what I was asked to review the
21 case about.
22 All right. Do you have a reason to believe based
23 upon the materials that you've reviewed that we
24 have a specific criticism of Dr. Noall for
25 November 26th, 20017




32

1 MS . HESS: Objection. I don't

2 know what'yOu.mean by "we'.

3 Well, vour plaintiffs' expert, Dr. Barnhart, has

4 lots of criticisms.

5 Uh-huh.

3 So I would assume that you might have a criticism

7 based on his opinion letter.

8 I'm sorry. I was juét curicus 1f you had

9 knowledge that we had a specific criticism of how

10 Dr. Noall cared for this patient on the 26th?

11 Didn't I just answer that?

12 I don't think so.

13 MS, HESS: Other than Barnhart you

14 mean?

15 M3, KOLIS: Yeah.

16 MS. HESS: I don't understand the

17 gquestion.

18 The only criticism that I'vé seen of what she did
“£§WWHMWHMQBM££é,éé££; tﬁat I_Can re;;ii; aﬂyw;y;“wéé

20 Dr. Barnhart's criticism. Since he's your expeart

21 I'm assuming that you might criticize what he did

22 that day.

23 You mean what she did that day?

24 I'm sorry. What she did that day, vyes.

25 Okay. Doctor, do you instruct patients to keep




brd

33

an eye out for uvular deviations?

2 MS. HESS: Objection. Go ahead.

3 A. It's not something I routinely do, but it's not

4 something that we zroutinsly see elther. I think
5 if there is a physical finding that I think a

6 patlient 1s capable of appreciating that would

7 lead me to take some different action I will

8 usually try and inform the patient about that so
9 they have as much ability to help me help them as
10 I can. So I can imagine doing that with uvular
11 deviation, but 4if's not somethdng I've done

13 Q. How would you explain te a patient to watch for a
14 uvular deviation? Tell me how you would teach

i5 them how to do that?

16 A. Well, if you look Inside your mouth and in the

17 mirror or you have someone else look inside your
18 mouth, you look inside someone else's mouth, you
i ”séém££é£”i£££i@"g;;i;mgéggigéuadﬁn énd'it,é cione
20 in the middie. If yvou have uvular deviation it
21 would mean it's pushed off toc one side. So 1

22 would bring, 1f I were doing what Dr. Noall did,
23 I would take them to the mirror in the examining
24 room, 1'd have them open their mouth and I'd show
25 them and I'd say there it is, that's what we're




25

1 talking about, that's what I'm looking for,
2 that's what I don't see today. If you looked at
3 it and you saw 1t off to one side call me right
4 away. I could imagine doing that. It's not
5 something I've done, but it doesn't seem
6 unreasonable toc me to do that.
7 Would they have to have a flashlight?
8 I mean, 1f they, if there's enough ambient light
9 in the room they might not. It would certainly
10 help to have a light.
11 Do you think that socmeone cculd have an
12 accumulation of pus or whatever -- I hate that
13 word, I don't know why -- and it could be
14 deviated but they can't really appreciate 1t
15 because they're not medically trained?
16 MS. HESS: _Objection. Go ahead.
17 I think it's very easy to see that it's 1n the
18 middle or not. That actually isn't very subtle
lié'”mm“mmégﬂgii;”éoli think'é'layﬁéggééymggéé'Eﬁégw“”' :
20 understood what a uvula was, what they were to
21 lock at, they could see that. It's not hard to
22 see.
23 What would you instruct your residents as to
24 being the signs and symptoms of a retropharyngeal

abscess?




[

35

Well, it's really a pretty wide spectrum of

2 pcssible signs and symptoms, so a lot depends on
3 what the mechanism of infection was. In this

4 case it was, it began as a Strep throat. In

5 other cases it might, for example, be a foreign

6 body penetration, like a fish bone or something

7 like that, so the presentaticn would vary a lot

8 cn that.

S Let's talk about the presentation that's found in
10 association with Strep.

11 Okavy. If you have a Strep throat you're going to
12 generally have sore thrcat as one of the symptoms
13 because you have a Strep throat there and that's
14 going to produce a sore throat. Other than that,
15 there might not be a lot of other symptoms.

14 Can vou not think of any other symptoms that you
17 would tell your residents would be indicative of
18 the existence of a retropharyngeal abscess?

19 Weli;.a.l§£ de@ends on whether £ﬁe ééliéetiaﬁuéé
20 pus stays localized or immediately tracks

21 downward. If it immediately tracks downwaxrd

22 yvou're not going to have much symptoms with a

23 Strep as the beginning of this, other than the

24 sore throat that the Strep has anyway, until it
25 actually gets down into the mediastinum and




[

36

starts to cause a mediastinitis, in which case

2 you're going to start to have some chest

3 symptoms.

4 Now, in either case you're probably going to
5 have some fever. That's a very nonspecific

6 symptom. You'd have that with a Strep infection
7 anyway most of the time. You may have some

8 difficulty swallowing because your throat is

9 scre. People may say I just feel like I have

10 some swelling in my neck, a very vague sort of
11 thing, but I wouldn't rely on that because that
12 can be absent. It's a hard diagnosis to make.
13 Do you agree with Dr. Papsidero that a family

14 physician can't make this diagnosis?

15 MS. HESS: Objection. I don't

16 think that was the testimony.

17 I don't think that's what he said.

18 If somecone were to offer testimony that a family
19 practitioner cannot make this diagnosis, would
20 you agree or disagree with that?

21 MS. HESS: Obijection. Go ahead.
?2 Cannot I would disagree with.

23 Okay. Would you agree or disagree that a family
24 practitioner is unlikely to make this diagnosis?
25 Well, in the sense that it's a rare event, it's




p-

(Vo)

16

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

not something that we see a lot, and I think it
a difficult diagnosis to make period.

If you suspected, based on a continuum of
whatever symptoms it is that you're looking at,
that your patient was developing or had a
retropharyngeal abscess, would vou refer them to
a specialist? What would you do with them?

If I were fairly sure that they had a
retropharyngeal abscess I would refer to a
specialist immediately. If I was not sure I
might do some kind o¢f an imaging study.

Such as?

Precbably a CT scan, if that were available. If
it were not available I would do something else,
probably a lateral neck would almost always be

availabie. That would probably be the sort of

37

S8

poor man's CT. And I would be somewhat reassured

by a normal lateral neck, but 1if I were still

i9
20
21
22
23
24

25

concerned I might get the ENT involved. But a CT

would make the diagnosis for sure.

All right. You wouldn't send them over to the ED

if you thought they had retropharyngeal abscess,

would you?

It would depend on the situation. Not if I could

get them into the ENT right away, no. .




38

All right. What, if anything, did you make of

2 Mr. Kidd's change ih symptomatology tThat he

3 presented with on November 27th indicating that

4 one side of his throat seemed to be fine but now
5 the other side seemed more painful, did that have
6 any medical significance to you?

7 No.

8 Ckay. In preparing your opinions either for your
g written report or those which you intend to

10 render at trial, doctor, have you relied upon any
11 medical literature?

12 No.

13 Ckay. I gather that since you're running the

14 residency program in family practice, that in

i5 anticipation of preparing ycur kids -- we will

16 call them kids because they're kind of young --
17 to sit for their boards in family medicine, you
18 propbably commend to their attention some

ig. .lgéé;agggé;”Qgﬁi&mi_géwféifuin.ﬁﬁinking L

20 MS. HESS: About this in

21 particular or just in general?

22 MS. KCOLIS: No, fdust in general.
23 We use medical literature all the time.

24 Harrison's Internal Medicine, is that something
25 you would consider to be reliable?




o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

18

18

20

22

23

24

25

39
No.
What sources do you use, to ask your residents to
use and read?
I suggest that they read a lot of things, none of
which I consider reliable.
In terms cf comprehensively reliable across the
board --
Farticularly textbooks are notoricusly out of
date, so it depends what the topic is as to
whether they would really even be worth looking
at.
If you wanted your residents to educate
themselves about retropharyngeal abscesses, what
would you ask them to look at?
Well, we have a, it's not really on line, it's
more CD based, something called Up-to-Date and
that would be a goocd place to start. But it

would really depend on what the gquestion was

about retropharyngeal abscess as to the best

place to lock.

How about how to make the diagnosis of
retropharyngeal abscess?

I haven't checked Up-to-Date fto see what they
have, but since it's right here in the computer

and they have immediate access to it it would be




40

1 a good place to start. If they had an article on
2 it I would preobably start there,
3 Do you know Dr., Neall?
4 Nc.
5 Never had any interaction with her?
S As far as I know, I have not.
7 MS. KOLIS: Okay. Doctecr, I don't
8 have any further guestiocns for you.
9 Okavy.
10 MS. HESS: We will have him read
11 it, but you can send it to him or me,
12 whatever 1s easier,
13 M3, KOLIS: We can walve the seven
14 days.
15 M3. HESS: Okay.
16
17 -
18
ks ROBERTBVKELLY , M. D,
19
20
21
22
23
24

25




2
CERTIFTICATE
3
4
The State of Ohio, 58
5 County of Cuyahoga.)
6 I, Dawn M. Fade, a Notary Public within and
for tThe State of Chio, authorized to administer
7 oaths and to take and certify depositions, do
hereby certify that the above-named witness was
8 by me, before the giving cof thelr deposition,
first duly swern to testify the truth, the whole
9 truth, and nothing but the truth; that the
deposition as aboversetft forth was reduced to
10 writing by me by means of stenctypy, and was
later transcribed intc typewriting under my
11 direction; that this 18 a True record of the
testimony given by The witness; that said
12 deposition was taken at the aforementioned time,
date and place, pursuant to notice cor stipulation
13 of counsel; and that T am not & relative oz
employee or attorney of any of the parties, or a
14 relative or employee ¢f such attorney, or
financially interested in this action; that I am
15 not, nor is the court reporting firm with which I
am affiliated, under a contract as defined in
16 Civil Rule 28(D).
17 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hersunto set my
hand and seal of office, at Cleveland, Ohio, this
18 _BIst  day of CL[«;,(— A.D. 20 OV
19
\ //(mm
21 Dawn™ Fade, Notary Public, State of Ohio
1750 Mldland Building, Cleveland, OChio 44115
22 My commission explres October 27, 2007
23
24




pe




INIPLLE OWAURRE, CIh., ©L cik. ¥.

Carol Noall, M.D., et al.

AWUFRACALL A, IMNCILYy (VAL

July 13, 2004

$

$250 8:4

1

10 5:8;6:20, 21
10:50 30:20
1122:17,19
11/26/01 18:13
11/30/01 22:8

12 5:8,6:20,21;22:19
13 22:19
1st30:11, 21

2

2/1/01 1813

2001 19:1; 20:22;30:21;
31:25

2003 14:25;15:14

26th 31:25;32:10,19
27th 19:1;20:21;38:3

3

30th 26:24; 27:8, 29:7;
30:6

4

48 20:25
7011:5
8
814:24— —o

action 25:5;33:7

actions 17:10

actively 12:24

actually 5:3,9:13; 11:23,
14:11;21:21;31:9; 34:18;
25:25

add 20:25

addressed 20:6
adequate 27:23
Administratively 10:25
admit 11:10

advice 21:18

affected 20:3

affiliated 9:4, 8

again 21:19; 22:25; 25:16
against 184

age 3.1

| ago 5:21;10:7,9; 14:24;

15:13

agree 19:7,13; 20:14;
21:1, 13, 22;23:17; 27:7;
36:13, 20, 23

agreed 20:22
agreement 4:12
ahead 27:1,12;31:10;
33:2:34:16;36:21
Akron 5:24;6:15
allow 22:14

almost 5:2;37:15
alone 12:10
Although 19:19
always 37:15
ambient 34:8
analysis 12:13
and/or 18:14
answered 21:24; 25:9
anticipation 38:15
apologize 9:24
Apparently 25:20
appearance 5:19
applies 31:13
appointment 23:19
appreciate 34:14

A

ability 29:20; 33:9

able 3:14;7:16
abscess 12:19;13%:7;
14:3; 28:13; 34:25;35:18;
37:6,9,22;39:19,22
abscesses 12:14;39:13
ahsent 36:12
absolutely 20:14
abusive 4:15

accepted 17:6

access 3925
accumulation 34:12
accurate 5:4; 16:1
acquires 14:5

across 11:9;39:6

mrappreciating 33600

area 12:15;13:13
article 40:1

aspect 23:22
assessment 19:5
assigned 12:3,5
assistant 25:3;29:23, 24
associate 10:25;11:3
association 35:10
assume 3:24;32:6
assuming 31:12,18;
32:21

attention 19:3;38:18
attorney 3:21;4:18;6:8,
19

Attorney’s 6:17
attorneys 7.6

August 10:9; 15:14
author 12:11

H
H

authored 14:24; 15:1;
16:21

autopsy 10:11;30:19
available 37:13, 14, 16
average 5:7

avoiding 13:20

aware 3:11, 25; 13:14, 24;
24:15,23;25:2,6,17
away 34:4;37:25

B

B3:1,7,40:18

back 8:24;11:18; 24:12
Barnhart 16:10;32:3,13
Barnhart’'s 32:20
based 3:24:6:15;10:19;
12:10; 14:15; 16:17;
17:13; 19:20, 24; 25:5,13;
27:17,17;28:18, 18;
29:14;30:19;31:22;32:.7;
37:3:39:10

bases 27:5

basic 13:16

basis 16:18:26:21;27:3
becoming 20:9

began 35:4

beginning 35:23
behalf 7:18, 20, 24;15:11
behavior 17:24

belief 17:9

Berne 7:3

best 6:10; 12:25; 25:21;
26:13,18,28:2;39:19
billing 8:2

blame 30:16, 16,17
board 10:13;11:17;39:7
boards 38:17

Bob 22:9,17;24:6,17,
18;25:3,15,24;29:7, 10,
10

Bob’s 29:19

body 356

Bonasso 7:12
bone 35:6

Brad 6:17
brightest 12:25
bring 23:16;33.22
building 23:11
Burke 16:11
busy 87

C

calendar 11:23

call 10:24; 11:10; 18:3;
25:3, 24, 25; 27:25; 30 1;
34:3;38:16

called 3:2; 7:23; 25:22;
29:2; 30116

came 8:22 24: 10:8; 24:7

Campbell 7:11
Can4:12,14;6:10; 10:0;
13:19;22:17;24:6, 13, 15;
25:21;27:11;31:8,32:19;
23:10, 10;35:106; 36:12;
40011, 13

capable 33:6
care11:5,6,6,7;12.7;
14:19;17:7; 23:3, 20; 25:7;
26:17;27:15,; 28:5; 30:10;
31:13, 14

cared 32:10

career 4:25; 12:17

case 7:19, 24;12:14, 20,
20:2;26:1%; 27:24; 28:4;
31:3,21;35:4;306:1, 4
cases 35:5

causation 14:20

cause 17:10; 27:18; 30:5;
36:1

CD39:16

Center 9:1,5,7,9,16,22;
16:18

certainly 13:17,19;
15:18;30:14;34:9
certified 3:5; 10:13
chalk 11:20

change 38:2

chart 22:14; 23:23
checked 39:23

chest 24:7; 25:13; 29:2,
21;30:5;36:2

chooses 19:6
choosing 25:6

chose 24:1

chosen 26:22; 2711
circumstances 28:10
Civil 3:4

clear 8:6; 20:17; 23:23;
25:1,10;27:16

clearly 4:16

Cleveland 4:25; 7:3, 25;
8:22,25;9:13, 14; 10:10,
22

Clinic 9:13; 14;10:10 0

Clinic's 10:22
collection 35:19
commend 38:13
Common 4:23
complaint 184, 22:6,7
complication 13:9, 17,
25:20:9
comprehensively 39:6
computer 5:1,3;39:24
concerned 28:12,37:19
confused 10:1
confusion 3:23;9:7
consider 38:25;39:5
contact 15:10; 21:4
contained 31:11
continuum 17:13;37:3
contrary 19:13
contributed 17:12

conversation 16:15;
25:1%;29:6, 10, 14
conveyed 29:17.
copies 16:6,7

copy 22:12

correctly 17:3

county 5:23 25,6:2
couple 7:13;28:11
court 3:14;5:22, 24
courtroom 4:6;5:12, 15,
20

cover 13:14
coverage 27:23
criticism 31,7, 24; 32:6,
9, 18,20

criticisms 32:4
criticize 32:21
cross-examination 3:3,
-

CT37:13,17,19
curious 32:8

current 10:7; 19:25
currently 3:25
curriculum 11:2
customarily 11:21

CV 8:9:9:20; 10:3; 12:9

D

date 16:3; 21:3, 14;39:9
day 11:11;19:19; 21:15,
16,19;22:2, 2, 23.4;
27:24, 24,297, 32:22, 23,
24

days 20:25;21:4, 5, 14,
20, 21; 23:5; 28:11, 18;
40:14

deadliest 13:24

death 17:11, 14

December 14:24;30:11,
21

decide 26:10

: decided 24:1

~decision 28:4;29:15. .,
deer 28:20 -
degree 17:16;19:24;
29:20

demonstrated 18:5, 15
demonstrates 1725
Department 9:21
depend 37:24;35:18
depends 25:8;35:2, 19;
39:9

deposed 3:5
deposition 4.9; 8:3;
11:22:15:19, 23, 24, 167,
19;17:1; 229,18, 19, 20;
23:15, 23, 24:4

| depositions 3:18; 8:5;

22:15
describe 6:10
described 29:12

describing 29:2; 30:1

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

(1) $250 - describing



KFRFLEL AwRLALE, L., UL al. ¥

Carol Noall, M.D., et al.

AWRFEAL AL B2 1\\,uy, i¥R.2.F,

July 13, 2004

detail 8:6; 2912

detect 12:10
determine 29:21
developing 37:3

~ deviated 17:6; 34:14
deviation 33:11, 14, 20
deviations 33:1
diagnose 12:18
diagnosis 17:19; 28:19;
36:12,14, 19, 24;37:2, 20;
39:21

differences 4:12
different 24:11, 28:25;
31:17,33:7

difficult 37:2

difficulty 36:8

direct 19:3, 15

director 10:25;11:3,4
disagree 36:20,22, 23
discussing 17:23
discussion 11:20; 13:19
divided 12:3

Doctor 3:9:4:23%;5:15;
6:6;8:2;10:16; 13:7;
17:15; 18:22; 19:3, 23;
2007;21:4,5,20;22:9,13;
25:23;30:9; 31:2;32:25;
38:10;40:7

document 23:18, 19, 20;
28:14

done 6:2%;11:15,16¢;
28:21;33:11;34:5
Donna 3:10

doubt 14:16

down 33:19;35:25
downward 35:21, 21
Bri15:12,19;16:8,17, 24;

| else’s 33:18

elsewhere 11:16
emergency 19:20
employee 10:10

] end 10:9; 18:12
| English 17:5

enjoyed 4:24
encugh 12:9;34:3
ENT 37:19,25

entire 22:14, 20
envy 8:10

episode 1813

Erin 410
essentially 12:7
Estate 3:12

eticlogy 29:21, 25
evaluated 22:8
even 20:9; 28:13;39:10
evening 20:21;21:19
event 36:25

events 27:20
eventual 20:3
exaclly 10:4
examining 33:23
example 3%:5
Excellent 4:23
existence 35:18
expect 31:1
experience 3:24
expert 16:9, 2%;32:3, 20
experis 14:19, 20
explain 33:13
extended 31:4
extensively 8:10
extraneous 7:17

fine 38:4

tirm7:8

firms 7:2,13

first 3:4; 15:21;17:13;
18:3;24:19; 27:4

fish 35:6

five 11:12

Flaherty 7:12
tlashiight 34:7

Hush 14:22

foltow 18:3; 20:20, 24
followed 22:7
following 17:25; 18:15;
22:2,25:16

follows 3.6

foreign 35:5
foreseeable 13:3
found 359

four 5:7, 18, 6:22
free 17:22
frequently 5:5

tront 3.22;8:7

full 11:25

full-time 10:24
functions 11:2
fundamental 13:16
further 40:8

future 13:1

G

gather 13:11;38:13
general 14:2;31:1;
38:21, 22

Generally 31:7;35:12

. hereinafter 3.5

HESS 6.2, 8, 19:18;
20015, 21:23; 24:10, 19,
25;20:3,25;27:9;,30:12;
31:10;32:1, 13, 16;33:2;
34:16,36:15, 21; 38:20;
40:10, 15

highly 4:9

hmm 10:2

hopefully 12:25
Hospital 9:10,12,17;
10:19;,11:.8,9

hour §:2, 4

hours 20:25

hunting 28:21
husbhand 23:17; 26:23

I

identification 3:9
illness 13:25; 14:15
imagine 33:10;34:4
imaging 37:11
immediate 39.25
immediately 5:2;35:20,
21,37:10

impression 28:16
inability 18:5

index 4:24

indicated 17:21; 22:23
indicating 383
indicative 35:17
infection 30:7, 14, 15,17,
18;35:3.36:6

J

Jeffers 7:12
jeb 30:3
judge's 5:22
judgment 27:25
jury 27:7,10

K

keep 32:25

KELLY 3:1,7:40:18
Kidd 3:12; 14:14; 16:9;
17:10,18,24;18:4, 14, 14;
20:2, 13, 20, 20; 22:3, 6,
22; 23:16; 24:8; 26:23;
27:8; 29:2;30:10;31:8
Kidd's 31:5;38:2

kids 38:15,16

kind 8:7;10:16; 11:20;
13:25;21:20; 3711, 3816
Kitch 7:8

knew 26:5,15
knowledge 14:6, 13;
32:9

known 13:17;29:3
KOLIS 3.8, 10:6:3;32:15;
38:22;40:7,13

L

last 5:8;17:17; 18:10;
193

later 19:19

lateral 37:15, 18

17:6:18:21; 19:4, 7; 20:20; | eye 331 generated 18:235 inform33:8 taw 7:2
21:19; 22:8; 23:10; 24:4, ets 35:25 information 4:21; 5:1; .
16;25:10; 26:13, 22; g. ‘ 16 29 lawful 3:1
given 3:18 716, 29017 .
28:16;29:3,25,31:14, 24; o i itial] _ | layperson 34:19
323, 10, 20: 33:22, 3613, giving 11:22 initially 15:10, 15, 16, 20; lead 33.7
40:3 fact 4:5;19:21; 23:20; Good 12:9; 26:8;39:17; _16:%3 leave 26:12
dropped 5:2 25:6; 28:24 p ot inside 33:16, 17, 18 leaves 21:20
Drutchas 78 factors 30:15 graciously 22:14 insist 28:14 ot f L9 G
duly 3.4 Vaculty 10:24; 11012, 126 | Great 4:15/8:10 instance 31:5 Lenson 7:4. 5
During 18:13 fair 38:19 guess 13:22 instruct 32:25;34:23 lesson 11:17
fairly.18:7; 37:8 instructing 13:23; 20119 | jetter 31:12;32:7
E Fairview 9:10,12;10:19; H instruction 12:24 letters 16:10

earlier 28:18

easier 40:12

easy 34:17

ED 20:19,21; 21:14; 22.7;
37:21

educate 39:12
education 11:1;13:11
efftect 20:14

eight 9:19

either 11:6; 27:14; 33:4;
36:4;38:8

elect 19:17

else 23:15;33:17,37:14

119

familiarity 14:3
family 8:18:9:1,9, 21;
10:14,17,20,22; 12:17;
13:1,13; 20:1; 26:19;
27:21;36:13, 18, 23;
38:14, 17

far 25:8; 27:25; 40:6
feel 17:22,36:9
fever 36:5

Fifner 7:11

fil 19:22

financial 27:22

find 14:11

finding 33:3

hallucinating 30:11
hanging 26:12;33:19
Hanna 7:11

happen 13:10
happened 12:21
happens 27:23

hard 17:4;34:21;36:12
Harrison's 38:24

hate 34:12

head 6.7

Health 9:13

help 26:10;33:9,9; 34:10
helped 20:2, 4

instructs 24:18
insurance 23:8,19, 22;
2%:17,27:23

intend 38:9
interaction 24:1;40:5
Internal 38:24
interpret 21:8
interprets 21:6
interrupting 24:3

into 13:12;35:25;37:25
introduced 3:10
involved 12:24;37:19
Island 8:16,17, 23

issues 27:22, 23

level 3.24; 13:16; 29:19
lifespan 315

light 34:8, 10

likely 30:20

line 39:15

list 21:14

lists 16:2

literature 14:4, 6;38:11,
19,23

little 8:14;9:22;33:19
localized 3520
location 8:25

Long 8:23,189
Longbrake 6:17

Mechler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

(2) detail - Longbrake



BODIIL LU, CRC., CF ok, Y.

Carol Noall, M.D., et al.

RDOUACEL D IWNCILY, IYRLES,

July 13, 2004

look 7:23%; 16:3; 22:25;
24:12,13;25:17:33:16,
17,18;34:21;39:14, 20
looked 22:15;34:2
looking 24:21;34:1;37:4;
39:10

lot 29:17;35:2,7,15,19;
27:1;39:4

lots 32:4

M

M.D3:1,7,40:18
malpractice 7:19
man's 37:17

many 5:17,26:12
markings 22:16
material 12:12
materials 16:5, 21;31:23
matter 3:15

matters 5:0

may 4:8,9;25:9,36:7,9
maybe 6:8

mean 6:6; 21:6, 8, 15;
29:15;32:2, 14, 23;33:21;
34:8

means 21:9;27:22
meant 22:4
mechanism 35:3

med 12:12
mediastinitis 36:1
mediastinum 30:8;
3525

medical 7:19, 24, 8:13;
G4, 21;11:4, 14; 14:3;
15:18,16:7,17;, 177, 16;
18:1, 15; 19:24; 25:2; 26:8;
29:20, 23, 23;38:6, 11,23
medicalflegal 5:5
medically 20:12;34:13
medication 30:13
medicine 8:19;9:2, 9,
2001:38:17, 24
members 11:12

. moment 17:17 ;

i most 5:19;11:14; 21:17,

month 5:21

more 6:13; 10:4; 12:6;
13:16; 16:20; 20:10; 27:2;
29:12,17,30:15, 20, 38:5;
39:16

morning 11:20
mornings 12:1

17:36:7

mouth 33:16,18, 18, 24
Mrs 16:9; 18:14; 22:22:
282

much 11:16; 13:16;27:2;
33:9;35:22

Murray 7:4, 5

muscie 25:18,19; 26:1
musculoskeletal 28:20;
29:4, 5

N

name 3:10; 5:22;6:17
named 5:2

names 6:12
Nantucket 8:17

neck 36:10;37:15, 18
need 6:13; 28:15
needs 26:9
negligence 7:24

New 8:14, 21, 24; 10:6;
25:13;27:18: 28:10; 29:4
next 21:15;22:6

night 30:24

Neall 15:12;16:8; 17:6;
19:7; 20020; 21:19; 22:8;
23:10; 24:16; 25:10;
26:13, 22, 29:3, 25, 31:24;
32:10;33:22; 40:3
Noall's 15:19;16:17;
18:21;19:4; 24:4; 28:16;
21:14

none 39:4
nonspecitic 36:5

occupation 19:25

off 33:21;34:3

offer 16:13;36:18
offering 15:11;17:17
office 6:14; 16:9; 17:14;
18:21,24;19:4; 27:14
old 10:4

once 5:2; 12:21;34:19
one 10:6,23;11:11; 12:6;
13:10; 18:25; 27:5; 30:15;
3%:21;34:3;35:12; 38:4
only 15:1; 20:6; 21:8;
32:18

onset 25:10; 29:4
open 21:21;33:24
operated 9:16
opinion 15:11; 16:10, 14;
17:3,15;19:23; 26:21;
27:6;30:4,9;,32:7
opinions 31:8;38:8
opportunity 12:11, 18;
22:18

optional 19:16

order 27:5

original 12:12
ourselves 10:24
out4:11;11:11;14:11,
22:22:12; 24:6; 27:24;
28:5;33:1;39:8
outcome 20:4, 13
outdated 9:22

outline 31:8

over 26:14, 18, 27:19;
28:3;37:21

own 3:21;11:7;12:2, 4;
17:10

owned 9:16

P

page 17:23;22:17
pages 22:16,19
pain 20:4, 6; 29:5

men 1313
mention 13:21
mentioned 13:18
message 29:13, 16, 18
MetroHealth 9:4, 18, 19,
21

Michael 16:24

middie 18:12; 33:20;
34:18

might 9:17; 12:21; 13:18,
18;15:5, 8, 20:7; 26:53;
31:15;32:6, 21; 34:9; 35:53,
15;37:11, 19

mind 15:6

mine 3:22

minimum 8:4

minarity 11:16

mirror 33:17, 23
modality 19:16

THermal 378

normally 21:9

noted 8:10

notes 19:5
notoriously 39:8
November 19:1; 20:2%;
27:8;3016;31:25; 38:3

O

oath 4:5

object 4:10; 27:9
Objection 19:18; 20:15;
21:2%; 24:10; 26:3, 25;
31:10;32:1;33:2; 34:16;
36:15, 21

cbviously 3:11;17:22
occasion 26:7
occasions 5:17

spainful 38Ty
Papsidero 16:24;36:13

paragraph 18:10

part 9:12;11:19; 15:19;
17:24

particular 13:19, 25;
20:8;38:21

particularly 27:21;39:8
past 6:20;31:7

patient 5:13; 7:18, 20, 21,
24:11:5,6,2512:3: 21:3,
6,7, 23:25; 24:18; 25:4, 6,
11,19 26:14; 28:14, 15,
21;30:2,23;31:2;32:10;
33:6,8,13;37:5
patient’s 25:31
patients 11:7,7, 10, 23;
12:6,7; 26:2,27:22,32:25
pattern 17:25; 18:14
penetration 33:6

people 14:18;21:17;36:9 |

per &2

percent 11:6

period 37:2
peritonsillar 28:13
persaon 14:5; 20:8; 21:11,
i2

pertinent 12:13; 16:7
pharyngitis 13,5,9
phone 26:14, 18; 27:19;
28:3;29:13, 16, 18;30:1
physical 33:5
physician 9:14; 10:1¢;
12:4,17;20:1; 21:10; 26:9;
28:7,8,9,36:14
physician's 27:25
physicians 5:10; 13:23;
26:20

place 23:15;39:17, 20;
4011

plain 17:5

plaintiff 7:21, 22
Plaintiffs 3:2,16:9;32:3
plan 17:20

planning 14:17

Pleas 4:23

plus 12:4

point 4:8,10; 10:6; 13:22;
1322, 24:6

poor 37:17
possibilities 30:18
possibility 13:8; 28:12
possible 30:14;35:2
potential 13:24

Powell 7:11

Practice 9:21; 10:14, 17,
18,20,23; 11:3;12:2, 4,
17,13:1,13; 26:8; 27:21;
38:14

practitioner 36:19, 24
preceptors 12:6
prednisone 18:6, 16;
19:6, 15, 22; 20:1, 10, 13

~predominantly 5.9; 6:24;.

7:1

prefer 22:23

preparing 38:8, 15
prescribed 27:19
prescription 25:14, 22
prescriptions 261
presentation 17;14;
35:7,9

presented 38:3

prefly 5:4;35:1
previous 23:5;28:12
probability 14:14; 17:16;
19:24

Probably 5:7; 6:4; 15:13;
16:18;17:12; 20:4, 11;
30:7, 20, 22;31:11; 36:4;
37:13,15, 16;38:18; 40:2
problem 23:1; 28:20
Procedure 3:4

process 28:22
produce 35:14
program 10:19,23; 11:1;
38:14

progression 14:15
promise 4:15
prompting 4:17
provide 14:13:15:15%, 16
provided 3:3

purpose 3:2:14:9
purposes 3:9

pus 34:12;35:20
pushed 33:21

put 3:22;12:12;19:14

Q

quickly 20:10
quite 15:13

R

rare 13:10; 36:2%

read 16:23; 22:9, 18, 20,
21, 24:3;39:3, 4; 40:10
reading 18:7

ready 3:14

really 11:2;23:8,29:14;
34:14;35:1;39:10,15,18
reason 31:22
reasonable 17:15;19:24
reassured 37:17

recall 32:19

received 9:20; 16:20
receiving 24:17

recent 3:19

recertified 10:14
recommendation 22:1;
23:24;27:13
recommendations 18:1,
6,15

recommends 23:12: ;

T

record 3:23:15:18; - -
18:24; 22:13,;25:1
records 16:7,17;18:21
refer 37:6,9

reference 17:22
refresh 23:2

refusal 22:7

refuse 22:22

refused 23:16,19; 26:23;
278

regard 4:16

regarding 14:4; 22:6
related 28:20, 24; 29:5;
30:7

relative 12:13;15:11
relaxant 25:18, 20
relaxers 26:1

relayed 29:11

Mchler & Hagesirom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scripte

(3) look - relayed



AVUILAEIE IWAUARL, T lh., WL all. Y.

Carol Noall, M.D., et al.

EALUS WL Y NN A W J.\LIJ.J/ 3 LYRLAAL

July 13, 2004

reliable 38:25;359:5,6
relied 38:10

rely 36:11

remember 6:1, 13; 12:20
Reminger 6:14, 14, 24,
25

render 31:9;38:10
report 7:18; 11:20; 14:24;
15:1,25;16:2, 21, 23;
17:21; 19:14; 20:16;
24:17,25:13; 389
reported 24:7
represent 3:11
requesting 25:19
required 4:1

residency 8:16, 18, 22;
10:19,2%; 11:1; 13:1;
38:14

residents 11:8,14;12:5,
8;34:23;35:17;,39:2,12
response 24:16
retropharyngeal 12:14,
19:13:7; 14:5; 34:24;
35:18;37:6,9,22;3%:13,
19,22

retrospect 30:12
review 5:5; 22:14; 31:20
reviewed 16:3, 5;19:10;
31:23

reviewing 5:9

Rhode 8:16,17

right 3:18, 21; 4:4, &;
6:18, 25;7:7,8:8,15, 20,
92,3, 20;16:8, 13, 21;
11:15,19,21;13:22;
14:10, 12,21, 23; 18:18;
20019;21:15; 23:14; 29:8;
31:17,22;33:19; 34:3;
37:21, 25;38:1;39:24
risk 20:8

ROBERT 3:1, 7, 40:18
Robin 23:16; 26:23
room4:5; 11:22; 19:20;
33:24;34:9

Jetation 11:12

19:20

seeking 4:21

seem 34:5

seemed 38:4, 5
seems 4:24

send 37:21: 40:11
Sensabaugh 7:12
sense 14:2; 27:17; 36:25
sentence 19:4
September 15:14
septic 30:20
sequence 27:20
serious 30:14

set 3:21

seven 40:13

several 16:8

severe 19:21

shaking 6.7

share 30:10

show 14:25:33:24
showed 18:14

sicker 20:9

side 27:25;33:21; 34:3;
38:4,5

significance 38:6
signs 34:24;3%5:2
simple 9:17

simply 3.9

sit 38:17

sitting 11:22; 30:4
situation 28:11;37:24
six 10:23;11:11

Soma 25:18;30:13, 16,
17

somebody 26:11,;27:15
someone 20:24, 25;
21:3;20:4,5;33:17,18;
34:1%;36:18
sometime 14:24
sometimes 14:7,18, 19
somewhat 37:17
sore 19:21; 28:24;33:12,
14, 24;36:9

40:1,2

starts 36:1

statistical 14:14
statistics 14:4

stays 33:20

Steve 15:3

stick 15:6

stili 37:18
Stoneybrook 8:23
street 11:9

Strep 13:2,4,9,15;35:4,
10,11, 13,23, 24;36:6
students 11:14

study 37:11
subseguent 8:13
subsequently 5:22;
15:23; 16:20

subtle 34:18

sued 4;25

Suffice 7:1%

suggest 39:4
suggested 19:20;23:3
suggests 23:12;25:16
Summit 6:2
supervisors 12:8
supplement 10:5
support 27:6
supportive 26:21
suppurative 13:8; 20:9
sure 5:24; 6:%; 12:23;
13:3; 14:25; 21:7; 23:1;
2%:1;37:8, 10, 20
survival 14:4, 14
suspected 37:3
swallowing 36:8
swear 6:4

swelling 36:10

sSWorn 3:4

symptom 26:15;27:19;
28:11,17;29:5; 36:6
symptomatology 38:2
symptoms 25:20; 34:24;
35:2,12,15,16,22;36:3;

testified 5:12, 15
testifies 24:16

testify 6:5;14:8
testifying 14:7;17:9, 20
testimony 3:15; 15:23,
25;16:8; 19:10; 23:24;
24:9, 13,24, 27:12:36:16,
18

textbooks 39:8
thinking 38:19
Thomas 3:12;22:3,6;
24:8;27:8,31:4
thought 22:3; 26:15, i6;
27:18; 28:22, 23, 37:22
three 10:3,4,7,8,9;
28:18

three-year 8:18
throat 13:2,15; 19:21;
28:24;35:4,11,12, 13, 14,
24;36:8;38:4
tightness 24:7; 25:13;
29:3, 21:30:5

times 5.7,6:22

title 12:10

Today 9:1; 14:9; 30:4;
24:2

together 12:12

told 30:24

Toledo 7:8

tomorrow 7:23

topic 39:9

towards 18:12

tracks 35:20, 21
trained 34:15
training 8:13; 19:25;
29:20, 24

transcribed 19:4
transcript 16:8

treat 26:18; 28:1,3
treatment 19:16,;27:8
trial 14:7;31:9;38:10
true 26:6

try 26:10; 28:2; 31:15;
33:8 .

Up-to-Date 39:16, 23
upon 3:24; 14:15; 17:13;
19:25;25:13;30:19;
31:23;38:10

urgent 23:3, 20; 25:7;
26:17;27:15, 15

use 13:4; 19:6;38:23;
39:2,3

usually 8:6;13:16; 21:15;
33:8

UVA 811

uvuia 33:19; 34:20
uvular 33:1, 10, 14, 20

\ 4

vague 36:10

vary 35:7

verbally 4:2

Vicodin 26:6;30:24; 31:4
visit 28:17

W

waive 40:13

Walters 3:13; 15:3, 10;
16:14

watch 33:13

way 6:10; 12:2; 15:16;
22:13; 28:25:31:17
week 11:11

what’'s 23:21;29:13, 15,
17,19

Wheeling 7:13
Whelchel 22:10:24:7, 17
Whelchel's 22:17
whenever 12:5

wide 35:1

wife 25:11

wife's 23.25 -
willing 3:14; 26:16
women 13:12

P T e e " e i 12625 313 e
R ———— sorry 6:7,18:9;24:3; 57 : : word 26:25;
round 11:11 28:1;32:8, 24 syncope 11:17 trying 14:22 work 4:11;9:19; 11:8. .-
routinely 33:3, 4 SOrt 20:25: 36:10;37-16 | System 9:13 turn 18:24; 22:17 worked 6:24,7:2,15:3

Rutes 3:3,22
running 38:13
runs 11:3

S

salvageable 17:18
same 19:19: 26.6
samples 25:18, 21
saw 34:3

scan 37:13
scenario 29:1
second 17:2%; 18:9;
21:19

secure 4:12

seeing 11:8, 23;12:5;

sounds 23:5

source 7:17

sources 39:2

speak 11:25; 25:10
speaking 31:7
specialist 37.7, 10
specific 12:20; 14:6;
31:24;32:9
Specifically 13:4;18:25
spectrum33:1

spend 11:5

staff 9:14;10:10;16:9
standard 14:18; 28:5;
3113

standards 17.7

start 18:16;36:2;39:17;

T

talk 11:20; 13:15;18:1;
20:19; 23:11;35:9
talking 21:18;34:1
teach 11:14;33:14
teaching 10:18; 11:15,
17,132

telephone 16:14
telling 21:8;27:6; 29:24
tells 20:24

term 13:4

terms 8:25;11:5; 2011 2;
39:6

terrible 6:12

two 8:24; 15:20; 20:25;
21:4,5,14,20,21;23:5
two-hour 8:4

U

Ulmer 7:3

ultimate 20:12
under 4:5; 19:5
understood 34:20
unless 28:2
unlikely 4:9;36:24
unreasonable 34:6
unrelated 28:17
unusual 27:21; 28:5

| up 3:22; 86,6, 20:20, 24

working 6:11;28:19
worth 39:10

write 23:21

writes 25:14

written 7:18:12:15; 19:8;
38:9

wrote 15:25;17:5

Y

year 5:7,21;6:22; 15:13
years 5:8;6:21; 8:24;
19;10:3,4,7,8,9
York 8:14, 21,24
young 13:12,12, 23,

P 38:16

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scripte

{4) reliable - young



